
ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL SUMMONS 
 

Notice is hereby given that the Annual Council Meeting of the Borough of Rotherham will 
be held at the Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham, on Friday, 20th May, 2011 at 
2.00 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 

 

1. Election of Chairman  
  
 

2. Vote of thanks to the retiring Mayor  
  
 

3. Election of Vice-Chairman  
  
 

4. To submit for approval the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 20th April, 2011 - 
Pages 66A to 73A (Section A)  

  
 

5. Communications  
  
 

6. To consider any questions from the Public.  
  
 

7. To elect a Leader of the Council  
  
 

8. Cabinet Arrangements - Leader to report  
  
 

9. To receive a report from the Leader and to consider reports, minutes and 
recommendations of the Cabinet  - Pages 163C to 173C (Section C) including the 
following recommendation to Council:-  

 
 
Relocation of a Young Persons’ Provision from the International Centre (Minute No. 
C221) (Pages 169C to 170C) 

 
 

10. To put questions, if any, to Cabinet Members and Chairmen (or their representatives) 
under Standing Order No. 7(1) and 7(3).  

  
 

11. To put questions, if any, to the designated Members on the discharge of functions of 
the South Yorkshire Police Authority, South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority, 
South Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority and South Yorkshire Pensions 
Authority, in accordance with Standing Order No. 7(5).  

  
 

 



12. To consider Member Arrangements for 2011/12  (Schedule to be circulated at the 
meeting)  

  
 

13. Delegation of Powers - Assistant Chief Executive, Legal and Democratic Services to 
report  

  
 

14. Revised Constitution - Assistant Chief Executive, Legal and Democratic Services to 
report  

  
 

15. To receive the report of the Returning Officer as to the persons elected Members of 
the Council at the election of Councillors held on 5th May, 2011 - report herewith  

  
 

16. To determine any item which the Mayor is of the opinion should be considered as a 
matter of urgency  

  
 

 

 

T. C. MUMFORD 

Assistant Chief Executive,  Legal and Democratic Services 
 
12th May, 2011 
 
  

  
 



 

 
Page 1 

 

 
 
 
1. Meeting: Annual Council Meeting 

2. Date: 20th May 2011 

3. Title: Delegation of Powers 

4. Directorate: Chief Executive’s 

 
5. Summary 

 
The Council’s Constitution includes the Scheme of Delegation for Members and 
Officers.  The Scheme has been updated and it is proposed to make some changes 
as set out in the report. 
 
Changes to the Scheme as regards executive functions may be made by the Leader 
and will be reported to all Members. 
 
Copies of the full Scheme are available on the Intranet/Internet as part of the agenda 
for this meeting. 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That the Scheme of Delegation for Members and Officers for 2011/12 be 
approved. 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 13Page 1



 

 
Page 2 

 
7.  Proposals and Details  
 
Appendix 9 to the Council’s Constitution sets out the Council’s Scheme of Delegation 
for Members and Officers. 
 
The Council is required annually to approve the Scheme of Delegation in respect of 
non-executive functions such as planning and licensing.  The delegated powers of 
the Licensing Board and the Licensing Committee have been updated so as to 
reflect current legislation and changes agreed by the Council as part of the 
statement of licensing principles approved at the last Council meeting. 
 
Under the “Strong” Leader and Cabinet Model adopted by the Council last year, the 
Leader has become responsible for the delegation of executive functions.  The 
Leader may discharge such functions, or may arrange for them to be discharged by 
the Cabinet, a Cabinet Member, a Committee of the Cabinet, an Area Assembly Co-
ordinating Group, an officer or by joint arrangements. 
 
The Scheme of Delegation has been prepared on the basis that there will be no 
changes to previous arrangements as regards the allocation of executive functions, 
except for those of a clerical nature and those which reflect organisational changes 
within the Council.  The Leader may make a statement at the meeting as to any 
further amendments to be made to the scheme as regards executive functions.  Any 
future changes will be notified to all Members of the Council directly they are made, 
formally reported to the next meeting of the Council and included in the Council’s 
Scheme. 
 
Changes to the Scheme include:- 
 
(a) Functions previously allocated to the Director of Culture and Leisure Services 

are now allocated either to the Director of Planning and Regeneration or the 
Director of Streetpride. 

 
(b) As regards Children and Young Persons’ Services, the Schedule of Delegated 

Powers has been extended to include current statutory duties.  Some of these 
are under review or due to be replaced or amended and potential changes 
have been annotated as part of the schedule. 

 
(c) In Neighbourhoods and Adult Services, functions previously discharged by the 

Director of Independent Living have now been allocated to the Director of 
Housing and Neighbourhoods. 

 
(d) The Scheme has been amended to reflect the appointment of the Director of 

Public Health as Proper Officer, with regard to the Council’s statutory 
responsibility for public health functions in relation to infectious disease and 
environmental hazards. 

 
8. Finance 
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 
Page 3 

 
 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Without a clear and specific Scheme of Delegation of Powers there may be 
confusion and incorrect decision making. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
There is a need for sound corporate governance and open and transparent decision 
making, which is assisted by clear delegation arrangements. 
 
11.  Background Papers and Consultation 
 
The Council’s Constitution. 
 
 
 
Contact Name :  T. C. Mumford, Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic 

Services).   
   Extension 23502.  e-mail: tim.mumford@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 3



Revised 12.01.11 

PrintTrackChangesBrianPrintTrackChangeseTHE SCHEME OF DELEGATION FOR 

 

MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 

COUNCIL  

 

Matters reserved to the Full Council 
  

Functions discharged by other Authorities  

 
Appeals and Grievance Panels, Appointments Panels, 

Early Release Panels and Staffing Committee  

 

Introductory Tenancies – Review Panel  

 
Planning Board  

 
Licensing Board  

 

Audit Committee  
 

Standards Committee  

 

CABINET  

 
General functions to be discharged by Cabinet Members  

 

The Leader  
 

The Deputy Leader  

 

The Cabinet Member for Resources and Commissioning  

 
The Cabinet Member for Safeguarding and Developing Learning Opportunities 

for Children  

 
Cabinet Member for Adult Independence, Health and Well Being  

 
Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods  

 

Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Environment  

 

Cabinet Member for Town Centres  
 

Cabinet Member for Culture, Lifestyle, Sport and Tourism  

 
Cabinet Member for Community Development, Equality and Young People’s Issues  

 

Delegation for Members and Officers attendance at seminars, 

conferences and national and international visits  

 
OFFICERS 

 

Delegation to Officers - General Principles  
 

Borough Emergency Co-ordinators  

Page 4



Revised 12.01.11 

 

All Strategic Directors  

 
All Service Directors   

 

DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS BY DIRECTORATE  

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S 
 

  Chief Executive  

  Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services)  
  Democratic Services Manager  

 

FINANCE 

 

  Strategic Director of Finance  
 

RBT 
 

  Service Leader, Public Access  

 
ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

 

Strategic Director of Environment and Development Services  

Director of Planning and Regeneration  

Director of Streetpride   
Director of Asset Managem
[...]
8 capital.   

 

2. The Deputy Leader (and Organisational change and Governance) 

 

 - To deputise for the Leader when required 

 - To lead on all matters relating to Legal and Democratic Services 

 - To lead on corporate governance and administration to ensure the Council’s 

constitution remains efficient, effective and fit for purpose   

 - To lead on the Councils organisational development and change agenda  

 - To Lead on Place based budget type initiatives to reduce duplication and 

unnecessary bureaucracy in the way we conduct our business and relate to 

partners 

- To lead on the development of Human resource strategies, policies and procedures 

 - To act as Mentor for new Cabinet Members 

 - To lead on Member Development and Training 

 

  Budget 

 

 The portfolio has responsibility for a net budget of £8.5 million revenue. 

 

3. The Cabinet Member for Resources and Commissioning 

 

 - RBT Client Function  

 - Financial Management 

 - Internal Audit and Risk Management 

 - External Funding 

 - Lead member for efficiencies 

 - Lead Member for developing shared service activity with external agencies 

 - Lead Member for procurement 

 - To have the oversight of efficiency initiatives across the Council,  

 

 

 

 

Page 24



Revised May 2011   20 

 Budget 

 

 The portfolio has a responsibility for a net budget of approximately £45.7 million 

revenue and £6.3 million capital 

 

 

4. The Cabinet Member for Safeguarding and Developing Learning Opportunities 

for Children 

 

- Lead Member for iIntegrated Children’s Services  

 - Children’s Social Care and Health 

 - Lead Member for Education & 14-19 Strategy including schools, special schools, 

and pupil referral units 

 - Lead Member for Early Years Strategy  

 

 Budget 

  

 The portfolio has responsibility for a net budget of approximately £36.9 million 

revenue and £19.34 capital 

 

5.  The Cabinet Member for Adult Independence, Health and Well Being 

 

 - Ad
[...]
n of Town Centre economic regeneration projects 
- Health, Welfare and Safety and emergency planning issues 
- Car parking 
- Waste Collection PFI 

 

 Budget 

 

 The portfolio has responsibility for a net budget of £4.8 million revenue and £15.6 

million capital (excluding the value of the PFI waste procurement contract). 

 

9.  The Cabinet Member for Culture, Lifestyle, Sport and Tourism 

 

 - Culture and Leisure Services (libraries, museums, arts, recreation) 

 - Tourism strategy, promotion of the Borough as a place to visit and development of 

the tourism offer (in consultation with the Town Centre portfolio holder) 

 - Organisation of events (in consultation with Town Centre portfolio holder for town 

centre activity) 

 - Development and management of Parks, green spaces and sporting and 

recreational facilities 

 - Recreation and play strategies   

 - Lead member for promoting the Council (in consultation with the Leader and other 

portfolio holders) 

 

 Budget 

 

 The portfolio has responsibility for a net budget of approximately £12.9 million 

revenue and £2.6 million capital 

 

10.  The Cabinet Member for Community Development, Equality and Young 

People’s Issues 

 

 - Social Inclusion 

 - Community Strategy  

 - Asylum Seekers  

Page 26



Revised May 2011   22 

 - Equalities and Diversity 

 - Consultation Strategy and Community Involvement 

 - Lead member for Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy (in consultation with Safe and 

Attractive Neighbourhoods portfolio holder) 

 - Parish Council network  

 - Liaison with the Voluntary and Community Sector 

 - Oversight of strategies to reduce the inequalities gap 

 - Young people’s issues including Youth Offending Service 

 - Prevent strategy and initiatives and related activity. 

 

 Budget 

 

 The portfolio has responsibility for a net budget of approximately £3.1 million revenue, 

but also influences the spending programmes falling under other portfolios  
 

   

  

 

 
[...]


8
3



Revised May 2011  178

Schedule of Powers  
Act 

 
Summary Description of Powers 

 
Cabinet 

Cabinet 
Member 

Strategic 

Director 
Service 
Director 

Delegated powers under Part 1, 2, 3, 
4 and 7 of the Housing Act 2004 and 
any orders, regulations, statutory 
instruments or statutory codes of 
practice made there under 

Housing and 
Neighbourhood 

Services 

Schedule of Powers  
Act 

 
Summary Description of Powers 

 
Cabinet 

 
Director 

Cabinet Member Head of 
Function 

Standards in private sector housing 
 
Delegated powers under Parts 1, 2, 
3, 4 and 7 of the Housing Act 2004 
and any orders, regulations, 
statutory instruments or statutory 
codes of practice made there 
under. 
 
 
Provision of Sheltered Housing 
Wardens Service 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Decision 

Decision 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Decision 

 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

8
4



Revised May 2011  179

Director of Public Health 
 
Appointment as Proper Officer to act in accordance with the following 
statutory instruments for public health and health protection: 
 
The Health Protection (Local Authority Powers) Regulations 2010.  
 
The Health Protection (Part 2A Orders) Regulations 2010. 
 
The Health Protection (Notification) Regulations 
 

Page 185



 

 
Page 1 

 

 
 
 
1. Meeting: Council 

2. Date: 20th May, 2011 

3. Title: Constitution 

4. Directorate: Chief Executive’s 

 
5. Summary 

 
At the meeting on 27th April, 2011, the Council approved changes to the role and 
function of Overview and Scrutiny in Rotherham.  Following this, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules have been amended. 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That the revised Overview and Scrutiny Procedures and the amended wording 
to Article 8 of the Constitution be approved. 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 14Page 186



 

 
Page 2 

 
7.  Proposals and Details  
 
At its meeting on 27th April, 2011, the Council approved Minute C203 relating to the 
role and function of Overview and Scrutiny in Rotherham – “improving lives, 
improving places”.  Following this decision, amendments are necessary to the 
Council’s Constitution and to the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 
Principal changes concern the replacement of the Performance and Scrutiny 
Overview Committee and five Scrutiny Panels with a new Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board and four Overview and Scrutiny Select Commissions.  The 
suggested Terms of Reference for the new Board and Commissions are set out at 
Schedules 1 and 2 to the Rules. 
 
The further change is that call-ins which relate to an education function will in future 
be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board, in place of the 
former Children and Young Peoples’ Services Scrutiny Panel.  In the event of such a 
call-in, the co-opted education representatives would be invited to the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board where the call-in will be considered. 
 
Amendments to Article 8 of the Constitution and amended Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules are attached to this report for approval.  References elsewhere in 
the Constitution to the Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee and to 
Scrutiny Panels will be amended to take account of the revised arrangements. 
  
8. Finance 
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
There is a need for the Council’s Constitution to be amended to reflect the revised 
Overview and Scrutiny arrangements which were agreed by the Council at its last 
meeting.  The Constitution and supporting documents should be regularly updated to 
reflect changes in legislation and changes in Council Governance. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
The changes take account of the findings and recommendations of Scrutiny Review 
into the role and function of Overview and Scrutiny in Rotherham.  The review 
concluded that Overview and Scrutiny was a valuable 
[...]
ons shall comprise –   

• a chairman and vice-chairman, who shall be councillors 
appointed annually by the Council;   

• other councillors appointed annually by the Council;   

• any non-voting co-optees appointed from time to time by each 
commission; and   

• in the case of the Improving Lives Overview and Scrutiny Select 
Commission, and where appropriate, the Self-Regulation 
Overview and Scrutiny Select Commission, , the education 
representatives appointed by the Council. 

Overview and scrutiny select commission meetings  

1)  Subject to paragraph 4, overview and scrutiny select commissions 
must meet at least once every six weeks but may otherwise determine 
the dates, times and frequencies of their meetings.   

2)  In consideration of its workload, including any annual overview and 
scrutiny work programme allocated to it by the OSMB, each overview 
and scrutiny select commission shall review from time to time the 
frequency of its meetings.   

3)  Meetings of overview and scrutiny select commissions  will normally be 
held at the Town Hall, Rotherham, Moorgate Street, Rotherham, S60 
2TH but may be held at other venues around the Borough as 
appropriate.   

  

Page 216



 

REPORT OF THE RETURNING OFFICER 

 

To: The Chairman and members of the Council 

 

 

 

ELECTION OF COUNCILLORS 

 
 
I can report that the persons indicated below were elected Members of the Council at 
the election held on Thursday 5th May 2011 
 

Ward Candidates Votes 

Anston & 
Woodsetts 

Judith Oliver Dalton 
Simon Paul  Edmundson 
Charles David Foulstone 
Denise Margaret Hickson 
Clive Robert Jepson 
Stuart Alwyn Thornton 

              1562 (elected) 
965 
164 
326 
462 
406 

Boston Castle Chris James Edward Bingham 
Ashiq Hussain 
Eric Anthony Shaw 
Harry Wooffenden 
Peter Anthony Wootton 

211 
1156 
303 
606 

             1836 (elected) 

Brinsworth & 
Catcliffe 

Michael Cooke 
Terry Robert Fieldhouse 
Andrew Scott Roddison 

668 
581 

             2147 (elected) 

Dinnington Patricia Mary Beighton 
Jane Ann Havenhand 
Martin Deric Hickson 
David Smith 

761 
               1725 (elected) 

324 
465 

Hellaby Jennifer Mary Andrews 
Brian Cutts 
Douglas Fairfax 

              1638 (elected) 
                 1550 

 664 

Holderness Keith Hunter 
Lyndsay Pitchley 

1089 
               2450 (elected)  

Hoober Jane Hamilton 
Michael John Pallant 
Steven Scutt 
Brian Eastwood Taylor 

               1948 (elected) 
572 
155 
549 

Keppel 
 
 
 

David Cutts 
Barry Arthur Kaye 
Janice Middleton 
Michael Edward Robinson 

866 
              1812 (elected) 

314 
699 

Maltby Christine Beaumont 
Michael John Burke 
Michael James Conlon 
Derek Anthony Norman Johnson 
John Cyril Kirk 

              1881 (elected) 
388 
215 
322 
370 

Agenda Item 15Page 217



Ward Candidates Votes 

Rawmarsh William George Baldwin 
Neil Hamilton 
Mathew Andrew Nichols 
Josephine Taylor 

327 
              1911 (elected) 

470 
446 

Rother Vale Doris Joan Hunter 
David Ridgway 
John Francis Swift 

562 
628 

             1884 (elected) 

Rotherham East Barry Dodson 
Mohammed Ilyas 
Christian Carl Backer Kramer 
Barry Ross 
Matthew Stevenson 

             1951 (elected) 
328 
269 
128 
369 

Rotherham West John Foden 
Anne Middleton 
Caven Vines 

             2130 (elected) 
368 
941 

Silverwood Stephen Handel Jones 
Roger Stone 
John Wilkinson 

750 
               1700 (elected) 

1079 

Sitwell John Gilding 
Tajamal Khan 
Valerie Irene Wilkinson 

               1899 (elected) 
1545 
938 

Swinton Beryl Charlotte Brown 
John Doyle 
Shaun O’Dell 

463 
               2135 (elected) 

823 

Valley Paul Martin Lakin 
Jason Paul Pearson 
Valerie Michele Todd 

              2034 (elected) 
468 
639 

Wales Dominic Edward Beck 
Dennis Flynn 
Gillian Mavis Shaw 

              2089 (elected) 
600 
1160 

Wath Brian Albert  Bailey 
Linda Elizabeth Higgins 
William Alexander Sangster 

917 
524 

              2080 (elected) 

Wickersley Tina Charisse Dowdall 
Robert Foulds 
Christopher Read 
Donald Bruce Ross 

483 
1058 

                1717 (elected) 
596 

Wingfield Marlene  Guest 
Basil Charles Hammond 
Terence Richard Sharman 
Maureen Vines 

514 
363 

               1648 (elected) 
481 

 
        

Martin Kimber 
Returning Officer 
9 May 2011 

Page 218


	Agenda
	13 Delegation of Powers - Assistant Chief Executive, Legal and Democratic Services to report
	Appendix 10 - Scheme of Delegation - Revised May 2011

	14 Revised Constitution - Assistant Chief Executive, Legal and Democratic Services to report
	The Constitution revised April 2010 (2)
	Appendix 2 - Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules - Revised 2010 (2)

	15 To receive the report of the Returning Officer as to the persons elected Members of the Council at the election of Councillors held on 5th May, 2011 - report herewith



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL MEETING - 20/05/11 1A 

 

COUNCIL MEETING 
20th May, 2011 

 
Present:-  Councillors Akhtar, Ali, Andrews, Atkin, Barron, Beaumont, Beck, Buckley, Burton, 
Currie, Dalton, Dodson, Doyle, Ellis, Falvey, Fenoughty, Foden, Gilding, Goulty, J. Hamilton, 
N. Hamilton, Havenhand, Hughes, Hussain, Jack, Johnston, Kaye, Kirk, Lakin, License, 
Mannion, McNeely, Middleton, Nightingale, Pickering, Pitchley, Read, Rushforth, 
G. A. Russell, P. A. Russell, R. S. Russell, Sangster, Sharman, Sims, Smith, Steele, Stone, 
Swift, Turner, Tweed, Walker, Whelbourn, Whysall, Wootton, Wright and Wyatt. 
 
A1 MINUTE'S SILENCE - FRED EDWARDS  

 
 The Mayor referred to the recent death of Fred Edwards, Mayor’s Chauffeur. 

  
Members of the Council stood in silence for a minute as a token of their 
respect. 
 

A2 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 

 Resolved:- That Councillor Shaun Wright be elected Chairman of the 
Rotherham Borough  Council for the ensuing  Municipal Year and that he be  
entitled to  the  style  of  Mayor  by  virtue  of Section 245(1)  of  the  Local  
Government Act 1972.  
 
 Mover:-  Councillor Whelbourn  Seconder:-  Councillor G. A. Russell 
 
Councillor Wright thereupon made and subscribed the statutory declaration of 
acceptance of office. 
 
The Mayor (Councillor Wright) (in the Chair) 
 

A3 VOTE OF THANKS TO THE RETIRING MAYOR  
 

 Resolved:- That  the Council  tender its  sincere  thanks to  Councillor Rose 
Margaret McNeely for the  excellent manner in  which she has  carried out  all 
her duties as Mayor of the Metropolitan Borough of Rotherham.   
 
And that the best thanks of this Council be recorded for the kind and admirable 
way in which Vince McNeely performed the duties of Mayor’s Consort and to 
Avril Brasher for her exceptional support during the year. 
 
 Mover:-  Councillor Wootton   Seconder:-  Councillor Hussain 
 

A4 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 

 Resolved:- That  Councillor Dave Pickering be  elected Vice-Chairman  of the 
Rotherham   Borough Council for  the ensuing Municipal Year  and that  he  be 
entitled to  the style  of Deputy Mayor  by virtue  of section  245(1) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  
 
 Mover:- Councillor  Lakin Seconder:- Councillor Dodson 
 
 
 



2A COUNCIL MEETING - 20/05/11 
 

A5 COUNCIL MINUTES  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 20th April, 
2011 be approved for signature by the Mayor. 
 
Mover:-  Councillor Stone Seconder:-  Councillor Akhtar 
 

A6 COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 (1) The Chief Executive submitted the following petitions which had been 
referred to the appropriate Directorate for consideration:- 
 
• From one hundred and seventy three residents of Rotherham regarding 

the planned traffic scheme in the Queensway area of Rotherham. 
• From thirty one residents of Parkgate, Rotherham requesting removal of 

a resident from his present address. 
• From ten residents of Greno Road, Swinton seeking a reduction in the 

noise from the adjacent children’s nursery. 
 
(2) The Chief Executive submitted apologies for absence from Councillors 
Donaldson, Gosling, Hodgkiss and Roddison. 
 

A7 ELECTION OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 

 Resolved:- That Councillor Roger Stone be elected as Leader of Rotherham 
Borough  Council. 
 
 Mover-: Councillor R. S. Russell   Seconder:- Councillor Sims 
 

A8 CABINET ARRANGEMENTS  
 

 The Leader reported on his appointments to the Cabinet as follows, with 
portfolios and delegated powers as regards executive functions as follows:- 
 
The Cabinet Councillor 
 
Deputy Leader and Organisational Change Akhtar 
and Governance 
 
Safeguarding and Developing Learning  Lakin 
Opportunities for Children 
 
Adult Independence Health and Wellbeing  Doyle 
 
Community Development, Equality and  Hussain 
Young Peoples Issues 
 
Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods  McNeely 
 
Regeneration and Environment  Smith 
 
Culture, Lifestyle, Sport and Tourism  Rushforth 
 
Resources and Commissioning  Wyatt 
 
Town Centres  R. S. Russell 
 



COUNCIL MEETING - 20/05/11 3A 

 

A9 CABINET MINUTES  
 

 Resolved:-  That the reports and minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet (Section 
C) (pages 163C to 173C) be adopted. 
 
Mover:-  Councillor Stone   Seconder:-  Councillor Akhtar 
 

A10 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS  
 

 Questions 1, 2 and 3 fell as Councillor Mannion had left the meeting. 
 

A11 MEMBER ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2011/12  
 

 The Democratic Services Manager submitted proposals for 2011/12. 
 
Resolved:-  That the following arrangements be approved:- 
 
Cabinet Advisers:- 
 
Leader and Deputy Leader – Councillor Sims (Senior Adviser) together with 
Councillor Gosling 
Adult Independence, Health and Wellbeing – Councillor Gosling (Senior Adviser) 
together with Councillor P.A. Russell 
Safeguarding and Developing Learning Opportunities for Children – Councillor 
Beaumont (Senior Adviser) together with Councillors Currie and Havenhand 
Community Development, Equality and Young People’s Issues – Councillor 
Burton (Senior Adviser) together with Councillor Beck 
Resources and Commissioning – Councillor Buckley (Senior Adviser) 
Regeneration and Environment – Councillor Walker (Senior Adviser) together 
with Councillor Tweed 
Cutlure, Lifestyle, Sport and Tourism - Councillor Dalton (Senior Adviser) 
together with Councillor Andrews 
Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods – Councillor Goulty (Senior Adviser) 
together with Councillor Kaye 
Town Centres – Councillor Ali (Senior Adviser) together with Councillor Swift 
 
 

AREA ASSEMBLIES 

 

CHAIRMEN 

 

VICE-CHAIRMEN 

Wentworth North 
(Hoober, Wath, Swinton) 

Atkin J. Hamilton 

Rotherham North 
(Keppel, Wingfield, Rotherham West) 

Johnston Walker 

Rotherham South 
(Rotherham East, Boston Castle, Sitwell) 

Dodson Wootton 

Wentworth South 
 (Rawmarsh, Valley, Silverwood) 

Currie N. Hamilton 

Rother Valley West 
(Brinsworth/Catcliffe, Rother Vale, Holderness) 

Swift Pitchley 

Rother Valley South 
 (Dinnington, Anston/Woodsetts, Wales)  

Havenhand Falvey 

Wentworth Valley 
(Maltby, Hellaby, Wickersley) 

Ellis Beaumont 

 



4A COUNCIL MEETING - 20/05/11 
 

REGULATORY BOARDS 
 

 

Standards Committee 
 
Councillors Buckley, Gilding, Hughes and Middleton. 
 
Independent Members:- 
Mr. M. Andrew 
Mrs. A. Bingham 
Mr. I. Daines 
Mr. P. Edler 
Mr. D. Foster 
Dr. G. Musson 
Ms. J. Porter 
Mr. N. Sykes 
 
Parish Council Representatives:- 
Councillors D. Bates, D. Rowley and J. Sharman 

 

 
Licensing Board  
 
Councillor Andrews 
Councillor Barron (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Beck 
Councilor Buckley 
Councillor Dodson 
Councillor Donaldson 
Councillor Doyle    
Councillor Falvey 
Councillor Foden 
Councillor Goulty   
Councillor Hamilton, J. 
Councillor Hamilton, N. 
Councillor Havenhand 
Councillor Jack 
Councillor McNeely 
Councillor Nightingale 
Councillor Read 
Councillor Russell, P. A. 
Councillor Sangster 
Councillor Swift 
Councillor Wootton (Chairman) 
 
(21) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



COUNCIL MEETING - 20/05/11 5A 

 

Licensing Committee 
 
Councillor Barron (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Buckley 
Councillor Donaldson 
Councillor Doyle 
Councillor Falvey 
Councillor Foden 
Councillor Goulty 
Councillor Hamilton, J. 
Councillor Hamilton, N. 
Councillor Havenhand 
Councillor Jack 
Councillor Russell, P. A. 
Councillor Sangster 
Councillor Swift 
Councillor Wootton (Chairman) 
 
(15) 
 
Planning Board 
  
Councillor Atkin 
Councillor Dodson (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Kaye 
Councillor License   
Councillor Pickering (Chairman) 
Councillor Parker 
Councillor Pitchley 
Councillor Roddison 
Councillor Russell, G. A. 
Councillor Sims 
Councillor Turner 
Councillor Tweed 
Councillor Walker  
Councillor Whysall 
 
Substitutes:-  Councillors Burton, Currie, Donaldson and 
Hodgkiss. 
 
(14) 
(vacancies for three substitutes) 
 
Audit Committee 
 
Councillor Gilding 
Councillor Kaye (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor License  
Councillor Sangster (Chairman) 
Councillor Sims 
 
(5) 
 
 
 
 

 



6A COUNCIL MEETING - 20/05/11 
 

SELECT COMMISSIONS 
 

 

Self Regulation 
 

  

Councillor Atkin 
Councillor Beck 
Councillor Currie 
Councillor Donaldson 
Councillor Ellis 
Councillor Foden 
Councillor Hamilton, J. (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Hamilton, N. 
Councillor Hughes (Chairman) 
Councillor Mannion  
Councilor Parker 
Councillor Sharman 
Councillor Swift 
Councillor Tweed 
 
(14) 

  

 

Improving Lives   

 
Councillor Ali 
Councillor Buckley 
Councillor Dodson 
Councillor Fenoughty 
Councillor Kaye 
Councillor License (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Pitchley 
Councillor Read 
Councillor Russell, G.A. (Chairman) 
Councillor Sharman 
Councillor Walker 
 
(11) 

  

   
Improving Places   
   
Councillor Andrews 
Councillor Atkin 
Councillor Beaumont 
Councillor Dodson 
Councillor Ellis 
Councillor Falvey (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Gamble 
Councillor Gilding 
Councillor Gosling 
Councillor Havenhand 
Councillor Hodgkiss 
Councillor Johnston 
Councillor Middleton 
Councillor Nightingale 
Councillor Pickering 
Councillor Read 
Councillor Russell, P.A. 

  



COUNCIL MEETING - 20/05/11 7A 

 

Councillor Sims 
Councillor Swift 
Councillor Turner 
Councillor Whysall (Chairman) 
Councillor Wright 
 
(22) 

Health  
 
 
 

Councillor Barron 
Councillor Beaumont 
Councillor Beck 
Councillor Blair 
Councillor Burton 
Councillor Dalton 
Councillor Goulty 
Councillor Hodgkiss 
Councillor Jack (Chairman) 
Councillor Kirk 
Councillor Roddison 
Councillor Steele (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Turner 
Councillor Wootton 
 
(14) 

  

 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
   
Councillor Falvey 
Councillor Gilding 
Councillor Hamilton, J. 
Councillor Hughes (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Jack 
Councillor License 
Councillor Russell, G. A. 
Councillor Steele 
Councillor Whelbourn (Chairman) 
Councillor Whysall 
 
(10) 

  

   

 
Mover:-  Councillor Stone  Seconder:-  Councillor Akhtar 
 

A12 DELEGATION OF POWERS  
 

 Consideration was given to the revised Scheme of Delegation of Powers to 
Members and Officers, which had been updated to include some minor 
changes as referred to in the report.  Any changes that may be made by the 
Leader in future as regards executive functions would be reported to all 
Members.  
 
Resolved:- That the Scheme of Delegation of Powers for Members and Officers 
for 2011/12 be approved. 
 
Mover:-  Councillor Stone  Seconded:-  Councillor Akhtar 



8A COUNCIL MEETING - 20/05/11 
 

 
A13 REVISED CONSTITUTION  

 
 Consideration was given to a report outlining amendments to the role of 

Overview and Scrutiny in Rotherham following the adoption of the revised 
changes at the Council meeting held on 20th April, 2011. 
 
Resolved:- That the revised Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules and the 
amended wording to Article 8 of the Constitution be approved. 
 
Mover:-  Councillor Stone   Seconded:-  Councillor Akhtar 
 

A14 EELECTION OF COUNCILLORS  
 

 The Returning Officer reported that the persons indicated below had been 
elected Members of the Council at the election held on 5th May, 2011:- 
 

Ward Candidates Votes 

Anston & 
Woodsetts 

Judith Oliver Dalton 
Simon Paul  Edmundson 
Charles David Foulstone 
Denise Margaret Hickson 
Clive Robert Jepson 
Stuart Alwyn Thornton 

             1562 (elected) 
965 
164 
326 
462 
406 

Boston Castle Chris James Edward Bingham 
Ashiq Hussain 
Eric Anthony Shaw 
Harry Wooffenden 
Peter Anthony Wootton 

 211 
    1156 
 303 
 606 
 1836 (elected) 

Brinsworth & 
Catcliffe 

Michael Cooke 
Terry Robert Fieldhouse 
Andrew Scott Roddison 

668 
581 

             2147 (elected) 

Dinnington Patricia Mary Beighton 
Jane Ann Havenhand 
Martin Deric Hickson 
David Smith 

761 
             1725 (elected) 

324 
465 

Hellaby Jennifer Mary Andrews 
Brian Cutts 
Douglas Fairfax 

             1638 (elected) 
               1550 

 664 

Holderness Keith Hunter 
Lyndsay Pitchley 

               1089 
              2450 (elected)  

Hoober Jane Hamilton 
Michael John Pallant 
Steven Scutt 
Brian Eastwood Taylor 

             1948 (elected) 
572 
155 
549 

Keppel 
 
 
 

David Cutts 
Barry Arthur Kaye 
Janice Middleton 
Michael Edward Robinson 

866 
             1812 (elected) 

314 
699 

Maltby Christine Beaumont 
Michael John Burke 
Michael James Conlon 
Derek Anthony Norman 
Johnson 
John Cyril Kirk 

              1881 (elected) 
388 
215 
322  
 

370 

   



COUNCIL MEETING - 20/05/11 9A 

 

Rawmarsh William George Baldwin 
Neil Hamilton 
Mathew Andrew Nichols 
Josephine Taylor 

327 
             1911 (elected) 

470 
446 

Rother Vale Doris Joan Hunter 
David Ridgway 
John Francis Swift 

562 
628 

             1884 (elected) 

Rotherham East Barry Dodson 
Mohammed Ilyas 
Christian Carl Backer Kramer 
Barry Ross 
Matthew Stevenson 

             1951 (elected) 
328 
269 
128 
369 

Rotherham West John Foden 
Anne Middleton 
Caven Vines 

             2130 (elected) 
368 
941 

Silverwood Stephen Handel Jones 
Roger Stone 
John Wilkinson 

750 
             1700 (elected) 

1079 

Sitwell John Gilding 
Tajamal Khan 
Valerie Irene Wilkinson 

             1899 (elected) 
               1545 

 938 

Swinton Beryl Charlotte Brown 
John Doyle 
Shaun O’Dell 

463 
             2135 (elected) 

823 

Valley Paul Martin Lakin 
Jason Paul Pearson 
Valerie Michele Todd 

             2034 (elected) 
468 
639 

Wales Dominic Edward Beck 
Dennis Flynn 
Gillian Mavis Shaw 

             2089 (elected) 
600 

              1160 

Wath Brian Albert  Bailey 
Linda Elizabeth Higgins 
William Alexander Sangster 

917 
524 

             2080 (elected) 

Wickersley Tina Charisse Dowdall 
Robert Foulds 
Christopher Read 
Donald Bruce Ross 

483 
               1058 
             1717 (elected) 

596 

Wingfield Marlene  Guest 
Basil Charles Hammond 
Terence Richard Sharman 
Maureen Vines 

514 
363 

             1648 (elected) 
481 

   
 

A15 MR. BRIAN CHAPPELL  
 

 The Leader gave an update on the health of Mr. Brian Chappell and on behalf of 
the Council sent the very best of wishes for a speedy recovery. 
 

A16 VOTE OF THANKS - MR. TIM MUMFORD  
 

 The Leader referred to this being the last Council Meeting of Mr. Tim Mumford, 
Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) and thanked him, on 
behalf of the Council, for the outstanding service he had provided and the work 
he had undertaken during the period of his employment. 
 
He was wished a long and happy retirement. 
 

 


